

**RECEIVED**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV**11-21-2019****CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN****Appeal No. 2019AP000974**

Lowe's Home Centers, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Village of Plover,

Defendant-Respondent,

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Portage County  
The Honorable Thomas T. Flugaur, Presiding  
Circuit Court Case Nos. 2016CV000208 and 2017CV000187

---

Brief of Defendant-Respondent

---

Dustin T. Woehl (1036759)  
Jason P. Gehring (1061084)  
Kasdorf Lewis & Swietlik, SC  
One Park Plaza, #500, 11270 W. Park Place  
Milwaukee, WI 53214  
Phone: 414.577.4000, Fax: 414.577.4400  
[dwoehl@kasdorf.com](mailto:dwoehl@kasdorf.com) \* [jgehring@kasdorf.com](mailto:jgehring@kasdorf.com)

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Issues .....	viii
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication .....	x
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	1
A.    The trial court was presented with credible evidence that the Village performed a mass appraisal of the subject property in 2016 and 2017. ....	1
B.    The trial court was presented with ample evidence supporting its conclusion that the location and market in Plover was not comparable to the market and location of MaRous’s Tier 2 comparable sales and that it was thus permissible to move on to a Tier 3 analysis.....	2
1.    The court received evidence that there was demand in Plover for big box buildings, due at least in part to land purchased in Plover for new construction of a big box store and the lack of vacancies of big box stores in Plover.....	3
2.    The court heard evidence that the donation by TOLD did not demonstrate a lack of demand for big box retail property in Plover.....	4
C.    The court heard ample evidence supporting the Village’s valuation under the Tier 3 cost approach. ....	5
Standard of Review.....	6
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument.....	12

I.	Lowe's did not overcome the presumption that the Village's assessments, arrived at using mass appraisals, were correct. ....	12
A.	The court's determination that mass appraisals were performed on behalf of the Village by its retained consultant in 2016 and 2017 was supported by the record and was not clearly erroneous. ....	12
B.	The Village's discovery answers do not compel the conclusion that no mass appraisal was done. ....	13
C.	Lowe's argument that the mass appraisals were not done according to Wisconsin law also fails because Lowe's questioned the Village Assessor using the wrong legal standard about documents that did not constitute the mass appraisals. ....	14
II.	The court's determination that the Tier 2 comparable sales offered by MaRous were not reasonably comparable to the subject property and were not apples-to-apples comparisons was not clearly erroneous, but was based on evidence in the record. ....	16
A.	Contrary to Lowe's mischaracterization, the court's decision did not rely exclusively on the premise that no sales of vacant premises could <i>ever</i> be used as comparables because the Lowe's was not vacant and had not announced that it was leaving. ....	16
B.	The court did not err in considering vacancy because Wisconsin law provides that vacancy is a relevant factor appraisers must consider in determining whether sales are reasonably comparable, and MaRous failed to do so. ....	18
1.	<i>Bonstores</i> permits consideration of occupancy and vacancy in determining whether sales are reasonably comparable. ....	18

2.	Lowe's has failed to show that consideration of occupancy in evaluating comparability runs afoul of "foundational valuation principles under Wisconsin law." .....	20
3.	Though ignored by Lowe's, the Manual requires consideration of vacancy. ....	23
C.	The court properly applied the "reasonably comparable" standard under Wisconsin law. ....	27
1.	The court correctly applied the "reasonably comparable" standard and did not require comparables to be identical. ....	27
2.	The law does not require defining comparables broadly and then adjusting away all differences. ....	28
3.	MaRous's opinions that the comparables were reasonably comparable was not uncontradicted or un rebutted, but, to the contrary, the court had ample evidence that the properties were not comparable in several respects, including location and market factors. ....	29
D.	Lowe's fails to show that the court's rejection of Tier 2 evidence was based on a highest and best use conclusion contrary to the evidence. ....	33
E.	The court did not inappropriately rely on any allegedly ambiguous provision in the Manual as always requiring the use of Tier 3 cost approach for appraising large retail properties.....	34
F.	The court appropriately considered all eight of MaRous's proposed comparables and concluded that none of them were reasonably comparable. ....	35
III.	The court's determination that the Village's Tier 3 evidence was more credible than Lowe's was not erroneous. ....	36

A.	The court was persuaded by the way Landretti accounted for functional and economic obsolescence over the way MaRous accounted for those factors. ....	37
1.	The court appropriately recognized that MaRous was playing fast-and-loose with highest and best use. (Br. 52). ....	38
2.	The court was warranted in concluding that MaRous’s approach was actually based on replacement cost and not on reproduction cost as MaRous claimed. ....	40
3.	Lowe’s fails to show any error caused by a “first generation” concept. ....	41
B.	Lowe’s fails to develop any argument regarding its Tier 3 income approach. ....	43
	Conclusion .....	44
	Form and length certification .....	45
	Electronic certification under § 809.19(12) .....	46

## Table of Authorities

### WISCONSIN CASES

<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. Ltd. v. City of Madison</i> , 2006 WI 104, 294 Wis. 2d 441, 717 N.W.2d 803 .....	7
<i>Allright Props., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2009 WI App 46, 317 Wis.2d 228, 767 N.W.2d 567.....	8, 25
<i>Bilda v. County of Milwaukee</i> , 2006 WI App 57, 292 Wis. 2d 212, 713 N.W.2d 661 .....	20, 22
<i>Hanning Regency LLC v. Town of Brookfield Bd. of Review</i> , No. 2018AP1584, unpublished slip op. (WI App July 3, 2010) .....	35
<i>JC. Penney Co. v. Wisconsin Tax Comm’n</i> , 238 Wis.2d 69, 298 N.W.2d 186 (1941).....	8
<i>Lands' End, Inc. v. City of Dodgeville</i> , 2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis. 2d 623, 848 N.W.2d 904.....	42
<i>Lessor v. Wangelin</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 659, 586 N.W.2d 1 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<i>Metro. Assocs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2018 WI 4, 379 Wis. 2d 141, 905 N.W.2d 784 .....	7
<i>Regency W. Apartments LLC v. City of Racine</i> , 2016 WI 99, 372 Wis. 2d 282, 888 N.W.2d 611 .....	6, 7
<i>Rosen v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 72 Wis.2d 653, 242 N.W.2d 681, 686 (1976) .....	29
<i>Royster-Clark, Inc. v. Olsen's Mill, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 46, 290 Wis. 2d 264, 714 N.W.2d 530 .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Brighton Square Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 178 Wis.2d 577, 504 N.W.2d 436 (Ct. App. 1993) .....	28

<i>State ex rel. Keane v. Bd. of Review of City of Milwaukee</i> , 99 Wis.2d 584, 299 N.W.2d 638 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	42, 43
<i>State ex rel. Kesselman v. Bd. of Review</i> , 133 Wis. 2d 122, 394 N.W.2d 745 (Ct. App. 1986) .....	3
<i>State ex. rel Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Weiher</i> , 177 Wis. 445, 188 N.W. 598 (1922) .....	42
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748 .....	7
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 31, 527 N.W.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	22
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992) .....	23
<i>Trailwood Ventures, LLC v. Vill. of Kronenwetter</i> , 2009 WI App 18, 315 Wis. 2d 791, 762 N.W.2d 841 .....	6
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison (Walgreen/Madison)</i> , 2008 WI 80, 311 Wis.2d 158, 752 N.W.2d 687 .....	22, 23
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City of Oshkosh</i> , No. 2103AP2818 (WI App. Dec. 17, 2014) (unpublished) .....	21

#### WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 70.32 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 70.49(2) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 74.37 .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 903.01 .....	8
